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letter wherein you ask whether

t area, pursuant to sgsection 10 of
. linois Constitution of 1970. Section 10
- provides in pertinent part: ~

“Units of local government and school districts
may contract or otherwise assoclate among themselves,
with the State, with other states and their units of
local government and school districts, and with the
United States to obtain or share serviceg and to
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exercise, coxbine, or transfer any power ox functim.
in any mannex not pmhihited by law or by ordinance,
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In construing a provision of the Constitution, like
section 10 of article VII, the court will look to the natural
and popular meaning of the language as it was understood at
the time the Constitution was adopted, without resort to subtle
or forced cemstruction for the purpése of limiting or extending
its operation. See, e.g., Hamer v. m&w

09, 47 Ill. 2@ 480, appeal after remand,
13 111. App. 24 51; pPeople v. Stevenson, 281 X1l. 17, 25.

| The plain meaning of the language of section 10 of
article ViI, which provides the power ¢to contract "in any

manner®, clearly is that a unit of local govermment has the
power to contract with a home owners association for any reason,
80 long as the action has not been specifically prohibited

by law or by ordinance. I am not aware of any law which

would prevent Dn?#ge County f£rom ggreeing with a home owners
association to provide it with police protection.
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~8ection 7 of article VII does impose a limitation
upon the power conferred by section 10 of article VII in that
it provides: |
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granted o them by law # ¢ ¢ »
Accordingly, a county cannot contract with an individual or
private association or corporation to do something which the
county has no authority to undertake. In addition, under
article VIII of the Constitution, public funds and property
can only be used for a public purpose. However, counties
have the statutory power to provide for police protection
through the office éf the sheriff and his deputies.

I, therefore, am of the opinion that DuPage County
is authorized to contract with a home owners association
located in an unincorporated area of the county to provide
police protection for that area. It makes no difference
vhether the association is imorp‘orated or not. This is an
alternative to organization of a special service area.

In addition to the plain meaning of the language,
the debates of the cgnstitntiom Convention, which are
- frequently consulted by the Supreme Court in interprating the
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meaning of the words of the Constitution (see Pape
ieago, 57 Ill. 24 8353;

Wolfson v. Avery, 6 Ill. 24 78), support this interpretation.
See IV Record of Proceedings 3425-3429 and V Record of
Proceedings 4444-4446.

While the debates emphasize that units of governnant
could contract for services and egquipment, there is nothing
in the debates which indicates there was any intent that units
should not contract to furnish services. In fact, the type
of arrangement under discussion was specifically discussed
with approval. See the remarks of delegate Mathias at V
Record of Proceedings 4445

"And we a2ll know of situations in which
£mdnti.m wanted to make someé agreement with

some ag o and it isn't uncommon foxr somecne
to want po ica pmtaction outaide the agency or
that sort o!.' thing. They will furnish a firxe

truck, they will m faz tha policeman, and that
sort of thing. would permit the non-home

rule units to go ahead and make that sort of

agreement, and unless the Legislature has pro-

hibited, has regulated it, they could go ahead

and do it.”

1, therefore, am of the opinion that DuPage County
can contract with a home owners asgsociation located in an un-
incorporated area of the county to provide police protection
for that area.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




